
1 
Agreement No. 21-DHS-EP-193 

Amendment No. 4 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 21-DHS-EP-193 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 

 
 

This Amendment Number 4 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 21-DHS-EP-193 (“Main Agreement”), dated June 9, 2020, between Doorways for Women and 
Families, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The Contractor and the County agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 4. CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED 
FROM JULY 1, 2023, TO JUNE 30, 2024.  

 
2. REPLACE PARAGRAPH 5. CONTRACT AMOUNT WITH THE FOLLOWING: 

 
5.          CONTRACT AMOUNT 
The County will pay the Contractor monthly in accordance with the terms of the Payment 
section and up to the maximum annual amount of $582,569.37 for the Contractor’s 
completion of the Work as required by the Contract Documents. The Contractor will complete 
the Work for the total amount specified in this section (“Contract Amount”).  
The County will not compensate the Contractor for any services beyond those included in 
Exhibit A, Scope of Work, unless those additional services are covered by a fully executed 
amendment to this contract. The Contractor may move funding up to 10% between line items 
with prior approval from the County. Any transfer of funds greater than 10% between budget 
line items will require an amendment. Funds cannot be moved between categories (i.e., 
Personnel or non-personnel) without an amendment. 
 

3. PER PARAGRAPH 6. CONTRAT PRICE ADJUSTMENT, INCREASE THE CONTRACT PRICE BY FOUR 
POINT NINE PERCENT (4.9%) CPI-U INCREASE AS SET FORTH IN PARAGRAPH 6. CONTRACT PRICE 
ADJUSTMENT, NOT TO BE CHANGED BETWEEN JULY 1, 2023, AND JUNE 30, 2024.  
 

4. PARAGRAPH 41. NOTICES IS REPLACED WITH THE FOLLOWING: 
 

41.        NOTICES 
Unless otherwise provided in writing, all legal notices and other communications required by 
this Contract are deemed to have been given when either (a) delivered in person; (b) delivered 
by an agent, such as a delivery service; or (c) deposited in the United States mail, postage 
prepaid, certified, or registered and addressed as follows: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 87E52DEB-0D4B-405B-89AA-4787997841D8



2 
Agreement No. 21-DHS-EP-193 

Amendment No. 4 

TO THE CONTRACTOR: 
Diana Ortiz, CEO 
Doorways for Women and Families  
PO BOX 100185 Arlington, VA 22210 
Phone: (703) 504-9272 
Email: dortiz@doorwaysva.org 
 
TO THE COUNTY: 
Ann W. Moser, Project Officer 
DHS – DHS Budget and Finance Coordinator 
2100 Washington Boulevard – 4th Floor 
Arlington, Virginia 22204 
Phone: (703) 228-1318 
Email: awmoser@arlingtonva.us 
 
AND 
 
Dr. Sharon T. Lewis, LL.M, MPS, VCO, CPPB 
Purchasing Agent 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
Phone: (703) 228-3294 
Email: slewis1@arlingtonva.us  
 
TO COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS): 
 
Mark Schwartz, County Manager 
Arlington County, Virginia 
2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 

 
5. REMOVE PARAGRAPH 49. COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS. 

 
6. REMOVE EXHIBIT E: CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION CERTIFICATION. 

 
7. REMOVE EXHIBIT F: CONTRACTOR COVID-19 VACCINATION QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE 

CERTIFICATION. 
 

8. REVISE EXHIBIT A. SCOPE OF WORK. ADD BULLET F WITH THE FOLLOWING: 

F.  Contract Closure and Transition of Services 

At the contract’s conclusion, Contractor shall support the transition of services to any new 
Contractor, as determined by the County, the Contractor shall:  
a. Continue all operations and reporting per the terms of this Contract.  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 87E52DEB-0D4B-405B-89AA-4787997841D8



3 
Agreement No. 21-DHS-EP-193 

Amendment No. 4 

b. Participate actively and in good faith with the County and the new contractor, as needed, 
to plan for and carryout client reassignment.  
 

c. Collaborate with the County to communicate jointly to clients regarding their 
reassignment to mitigate challenges and anxiety.  
 

d. Complete any additional transition services requested by the County by the due date 
determined with the Project Officer.  

 
9. REPLACE EXHIBIT B. IN ITS ENTIRETY WITH ATTACHED REVISED EXBHIBT B. ARLINGTON COUNTY 

DHS FY24 BUDGET.  
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect. 
 
WITNESS THESE SIGNATURES: 
 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                                  DOORWAYS FOR WOMEN AND FAMILIES, INC. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 

PRINT: _______________________________         PRINT: _______________________________ 

 

SIGNATURE: __________________________         SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

 

TITLE: _______________________________         TITLE: __________________ _____________  

 

DATE: _______________________________         DATE:  ____________________________    _ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 87E52DEB-0D4B-405B-89AA-4787997841D8

President and CEO

6/17/2023

Diana Ortiz

Purchasing Agent

Dr. Sharon T Lewis

6/21/2023



4 
Agreement No. 21-DHS-EP-193 

Amendment No. 4 

EXHIBIT B  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 87E52DEB-0D4B-405B-89AA-4787997841D8


		2023-06-22T06:10:39-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




